
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson, Wells,  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member),  
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member)  
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 

2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 12 July 2016.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for 
Education, Children & Young People's 
Services - Priorities & Challenges for 2016-17   

 

 The Executive Member for Education, Children & Young People's 
Services will be in attendance to provide an update on his 
priorities and challenges for the 2016-17 municipal year. 
 

5. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Draft 
Outturn Report 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 This report analyses the financial outturn position and 
performance data for 2015/16 by reference to the service plans 
and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

6. 30 Hours Free Childcare for Working Families – 
Introductory Report  

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 This report presents an update on progress with early 
implementation of a new statutory entitlement for 30 Hours Free 
Childcare for Working Families. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

7. Opportunities for Play Scrutiny Review -
Scoping Report   

(Pages 35 - 78) 

 This report presents information in support of a proposed scrutiny 
review on developing high quality play opportunities for children, 
young people and families across the city through meaningful 
engagement and sharing of good practice, and asks Members 
whether they wish to proceed with the review.  

8. Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Draft Workplan for 2016/17   

(Pages 79 - 80) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft workplan 
for the  2016-17 municipal year.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 24 May 2016 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, K Myers, Wells and 
Mason (Substitute) 
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member)  

Apologies Councillor Jackson 

 

62. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest on item 5, 
York Theatre Royal Service Level Agreement Performance Biannual 
update report, as his work venue, City Screen, showed the York 
Theatre Royal's production of Railway Children twice. 
 
Cllr Mason also declared a personal non prejudicial interest on item 
5 that he had accepted some free tickets to see some productions at 
the National Railway Museum and he had paid to hold his wedding 
reception in the De Grey Rooms. 
 
 
63. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Learning & Culture Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair and that the 
minutes of the York Museum Trust  SLA Scrutiny Review 
Task Group be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Task Group Chair. 

 
64. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



65. Attendance of Chair of Learning City  
 
Members considered a verbal update from the Chair of Learning 
City who was in attendance to provide an update on how the 
organisation had worked with the Council and other partners to 
delivery joint services. 
 
The Chair stated that the 2013-16 Skills Strategy was concluding 
and she gave an update on their achievements made against their 
priorities set out in the strategy and confirmed: 

 A considerably amount of activity had been delivered and 
achieved regarding skills for business growth but some Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI) were a bit uneven and had not 
been met. 

 York was listed the12th city outside of London to achieve a 
level 4 qualification in adults and although this was an 
excellent result it had not met their KPI of achieving a top 5 
position. 

 The KPI had not been met for improving adults with no 
qualifications but significant changes and improvements had 
been made. 

 Officers would continue to focus on employee reported skills 
gaps and skills for employment. Their KPI aimed for 5% higher 
than the national average but was currently sitting at 2%. 

 Unemployment had reduced and apprenticeship start ups had 
risen. 

 Qualifications achieved by young people had improved 
especially level 2 at aged 16 and 19 and level 3 at aged 19. 

 
Officers confirmed their targets were ambitious and although they 
had achieved good results they would continue to work on improving 
these measures. They highlighted how some
[...]
ervice and ensure robust governance 

arrangements. 
 
 

Page 6



69. Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Draft 
Workplan for 2016/17  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016/17 
Municipal year. 
 
It was noted that a number of membership changes would be made 
to the Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee which 
would include a change of Chair to the Committee and the Tour De 
France Task Group. 
 
Members agreed the following changes to the workplan: 

 Attendance of the Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services be slipped to the 13th July meeting. 

 That the Tour De France Task Group would aim to present 
their draft final report at the 13th July meeting. 

 
Members were invited to put forward any topic ideas to be 
considered for the next municipal year. 
 
The Chair noted that Cllr Looker would be standing down as a 
member of the Committee and thanked her for all her contributions 
over the years . 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments 
detailed above. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

 

   

 

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 13 July 2016 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director 
of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2015/16 Finance and Performance Draft Outturn Report – Learning & Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance data for 
2015/16 by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills 
(CSES). 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

[...]
al implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

28 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 

position for 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
Tel No. 554225 
 
David Gladders 
Accountant 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551635 
 
Sharon Brown 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
p 
Performance & Improvement 
Manager 
Tel No. 554362 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & 
Skills 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 4 July 2016 

 
Will Boardman 
Strategy & Policy Group Manager 
Tel No. 553412 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
2015/16 Draft Outturn Finance & Performance Report, Executive 30 June 2016 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – 2015/16 Outturn Performance Scorecard 
 
Abbreviations 
DSG - Dedicated Schools Grant 
CAMHS - Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service 
CLA - Children Looked After 
CSES - Children’s Services, Education & Skills 
NEET - Not in Education, Training or Employment 
NSPCC - National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 
SEN – Special Educational Needs 
 

Page 16



Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 2015/2016   
No of Indicators = 70 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub July 2016

Previous Years 2015/2016

Collection 
Frequency 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 
[...]
cluded:  

 
• Providers were reassured that we are being realistic about what can 

places can be delivered for 1 September 2016.  
• Concerns about the level of the rate and if it will be different across 

the two sets of hours.  
• Need to know specifics of delivery eg, stretched offer, grace periods 

etc.  
• Low level of Inclusion Funding.  
• Competition between private, voluntary, independent (pvi) providers 

and between pvi providers and schools. Childminders were also 
very concerned about competition. It was re-emphasised that all 
providers and schools should work via the Shared Foundation Model 
for collaborative solutions.  

• Concerns about short timescales and the need to know who is 
eligible to help providers plan places.  

• Highlighted the lack of information we have from DfE for September.  
• A need for consistent and clear messages going out to parents.  
• Clarification that the capital bidding process will be transparent/fair 

and concerns about the short timescales for this.  
• Concerns about recruitment of high quality staff.  

 
12. Since the first round of meetings there has been progress on many of the 

issues raised, not least the hourly rate.  
 

Key Challenges  
 
13. Hourly Rate  

One of the biggest and most important challenges to be addressed was 
that of the hourly rate for providers during early implementation. This 
issue received significant media coverage both nationally and locally. At 
the end of May DfE confirmed that York had been historically 
underfunded and in recognition of this gave an additional uplift on the 
existing rate for those providers that deliver 30 hours as part of Early 
Implementation.  

 

Page 30



 

14. From September 2016 the hourly rate to be paid by the local authority to 
providers for all eligible families will be £4 per hour. For parents who do 
not meet the eligibility criteria for 30 hours free childcare the hourly rate 
will remain at £3.38 pending the expected introduction of t
[...]
tact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Barbara Mands 
Head of Childcare 
Strategy and Business 
Management Service 
Tel No 01904 554371 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director of Children's Services, Education & Skills 
 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 4 July 2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes:  None 
 
Abbreviations 
DfE - Department for Education  
HMRC – HM Revenue & Customs 
LA – Local Authority 
pvi - private, voluntary, independent  
SEND – Special Educational Needs and Disability 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 13 July 2016 
 
Opportunities for Play Scrutiny Review –Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information in support of a proposed scrutiny review 
on developing high quality play opportunities for children, young people 
and families across the city through meaningful engagement and sharing 
of good practice, and asks Members whether they wish to proceed with 
the review.  

Background to Scrutiny Topic  

2. At a recent decision session the Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement (inc. Play) agreed: 

i. The play policy should be updated to provide a clear steer to direct 
resources for the development of future play opportunities   

ii. Criteria for the release of the Council’s capital programme for 
playground improvement  

iii. Allocation of £30k of the capital funding as match funding for the 
Rowntree Park scheme 

iv. A new playground inspection regime to reflect best practice and 
local experience 
 

3. Ahead of the Executive Member’s Decision Session (see report at Annex 
A), a discussion took place at a Scrutiny Committee pre decision call-in, 
at which councillors agreed with the general principles of the paper and 
expressed hope the policy woul
[...]
 on the right of the child to access inclusive, quality and 
locally based play opportunities 

 Promote and recognise the benefits of play and its impact on health 
and development of the child 

 Be reflective of best practice  

Proposed Scope of Review 

10. With the aim of developing improved play opportunities across the city 
and identifying ways of enabling communities to bring forward potential 
schemes 

i. Examine national best practice and methodology and consider 
examples of recent good practice locally from engagement through 
to delivery of a project. 

Page 36



 
ii. Identify future positive ways to engage with children, young people 

and families in order to evidence local need and inform the 
development of play opportunities at a neighbourhood level.   

 
iii. Examine how best to allay resident’s concerns and improve buy in 

from the whole community, thereby improving community/ward 
cohesion 

 
iv. Identify best ways (methodology) to bring forward/ develop potential 

new schemes  
 

Consultation  
 

11. In support of objective (ii) & (iii) above it is suggested that the review 
include consideration of feedback from children and young people, and 
appropriate organisations to find out: 

 What are the barriers to play 

 What kind of opportunities do different cohorts of children and young 
people want 

 What kind of recent developments have worked best  

 How might wards most effectively use their funding to promote play 
opportunities 

 How community concerns around use of play areas might be allayed 

 How might the Council’s capital funding be best prioritised 

12. Work on this review would be supported by the Head of Communities & 
Equalities. 

 

Timetable for Review 

13. It is envisaged that this review would take 2-3 months to complete, with a 
start in September 2016.  
 

Options 
 

14. Members may choose to:  
 

 Proceed with this review based on the review aim and objectives 
suggested in paragraph 9 above. 

 

Page 37



 Revise the suggested aim and objectives and proceed with the 
review 

 

 Agree not to proceed with the review at this time 
 

 Agree this topic is not suitable for scrutiny review. 
 

Implications & Risks 

15. Play opportunities will remain limited across the city and developed 
without true community engagement and involvement, which in turn 
could result in limited community ownership and potential misuse. 
 

Council Plan 2015-19 
 

16. A review of this topic would support the following council priorities:  
 

• All York’s residents live and thrive in a city which allows them to 
contribute fully to their communities and neighbourhoods 

• Delivering frontline services for residents is the priority 
• All children and adults are listened to, and their opinions considered 
• Every child has the opportunity to get the best possible start in life 
• Residents are encouraged and supported to live healthily 
• Focus on the delivery of frontline services for residents and the 

protection of community facilities. 
• Focus on cost and efficiency to make the right decisions in a 

challenging financial environment. 
 
 Recommendations 

17. Members are recommended to:  

i) Proceed with this review based on the proposed review remit 
detailed at paragraph 10 above. 

ii) Set up a Task Group to carry out the review on the Committee’s 
behalf. 

iii) Agree a timeframe for completion of the review. 

 Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
workplans. 

 

 

 

Page 38



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Mary Bailey 
Head of Communities & 
Equalities 
Tel No 01904 551812 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Charlie Croft 
AD, Communities, Culture & Public Realm  
 

Tel No. 01904 552054 Report Approved  Date 4 July 2016 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please c
[...]
hn King) 
2.   Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism – Priorities & Challenges for 

2016/17 (Cllr Ayre – attendance confirmed) 
3.   Workplan & Discussion re potential scrutiny topics for 2016/17: 
  

 Play:  a follow-up to the call-in.  Conducting a consultation with children and young people on their 
views about the availability of play opportunities and the barriers to play.  This will support 
implementation of the new play policy through the identification of relevant priorities for developing 
high quality play and for future investment 
 

 Local Environmental Projects:  Identification of best practice is developing local schemes.  How to 
identify appropriate projects, recruitment and management of volunteers, the role of the voluntary 
sector, appropriate models of community management, over-coming any barriers  

Wed 13 July 
2016 

@ 5:30pm 

 

1.  Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2016-17 (Cllr Rawlings) 

2.   Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.   Introductory Update on York Pilot for 30 Hours Free Childcare for Working Families (Barbara Mands) 
4.   Scoping Report for Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review (Mary Bailey) 
5.   Workplan 2015/16 

Wed 14 Sept 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
2.   York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
3.   Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children (Eoin Rush) 
4.   Tour de France Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
5.   Workplan  2016/17 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

 

Wed 9 Nov 
2016 

@ 5:30pm 

1.   York Theatre Royal SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report (Liz Wilson) 
2.    Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA & Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
3.    Learning Services Biannual Update & Draft Self-Assessment Report (Alistair Gourlay) 
4.    School Improvement and Ofsted Update on Schools Performance (Maxine Squire) 
5     Update on Schools Response to White Paper (Maxine Squire) 
6.    Draft Skills Strategy (Julia Massey) 
7.    Workplan 2016/17  

Wed 11 
January 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.  York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report (Reyahn King) 
2.  Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.  SACRE (Standing Advisory Committee on RE) Annual Report & Review of York Schools’ Agreed 

Syllabus (Mike Jory) 
4.  CYC Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children (Eoin Rush) 
5.  Workplan 2016/17 

Wed 22 
March 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large (Chris Bailey)  
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report (Liz Wilson) 
3.   York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
4.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
5.   Update on implementation of Children’s Centres (?) 
6.   Workplan 2016/17 

Wed 24 May 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of Learning City (Alison Birkenshaw) 
2.   Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA & Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
3.   Learning Services Bi-annual Performance Update (Charlie Croft) 
4.   Draft Workplan for 2016/17 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 2015/16 Finance and Performance Draft Outturn Report
	Annex A

	6 30 Hours Free Childcare for Working Families - Introductory Report
	7 Opportunities for Play Scrutiny Review -Scoping Report
	Annex A  - Exec Mbr Decision Report
	Appendix 1  - Play Policy 2016
	Appendix 2  - Ineligible Sites
	Appendix 3  - Community Impact Assessment

	8 Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Draft Workplan for 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 13 July 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Wells, Mercer (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Dew) and Reid (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Jackson),Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) and Mr A Hagon (Co-opted 
Statutory Member)  

Apologies Councillors S Barnes, Brooks, Dew and 
Jackson. 

 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and 

Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
May 2016 be approved a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



9. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services - Priorities & Challenges for 2016-
17  
 
The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young 
People was in attendance at the meeting and provided an 
overview of work within his portfolio. 
  
The Executive Member confirmed he was very new to the role 
having only held the position for four weeks. He also advised 
that he was keen and willing to engage with the committee as 
much as possible and if members of the committee had 
concerns about any forthcoming Executive business he was 
happy to hear their views early through the pre-decision scrutiny 
process . 
 
He explained how they looked at the work of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills under three broad areas: firstly, 
whether they were achieving the required results and whether 
the children  and young people were achieving; secondly 
whether the authority was providing them with a safe 
environment and lastly whether the systems and processes in 
place were resilient. He provided context and details of priorities 
under each of those areas.  
 
He informed the committee of the four main issues which he 
saw as challenges  in relation to education and care moving 
forward over the next year. 
 

 Acadamisation programme – Need to make best use of 
agenda in place, and ensure schools have the knowledge 
base to make informed decisions as they move forward. 
This would bring with it challenges in relation to school 
numbers and admissions and a relationship change 
between the local authority and those academies as they 
convert.  

 Changes in educational qualifications and the way 
children are assessed and monitored at all key stages 
would make monitoring results over the next few years 
very challenging. It would also affect those in the 
workplace where there was currently little knowledge base 
within employment and business cycles on those 
changes. 



 Local Area Teams –Need to move support packages into 
a more collaborative approach out in the communities 
where we get to know families rather than dealing with 
individuals to prevent problems falling through the gap.  

 

 Child Social Care Restructure –Not about reducing 
numbers of staff but looking at skills base to ensure 
members of staff are focussed where their skills are best 
used.  

 
The Executive Member responded to, and provided additional 
information in relation to, specific issues raised by Members.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
advised that officers should be in a position to provide a 
progress report on Children’s Centres at the March meeting.  
 
Resolved: (i)That the update from the Executive Member be 

received and noted. 
 
 (ii)That an update on the Local Area Teams be 

provided to Members in March 2017.  
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Member’s Portfolio 
area.  

 
 

10. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Draft Outturn Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an analysis of the 
financial outturn position and performance data for 2015-16 by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
 
The Finance Manager (Adults, Children and Education) and the 
Strategy and Policy Group Manager were in attendance at the 
meeting to present the report. They informed Members that the 
draft outturn overspend for 2015-16 of just under £900,000 for 
the year was an improvement of over £400,000 since quarter 3. 
They advised that there was pressure across Children’s 
Services, in particular Children’s Social Care, but that this was 
offset by savings in other areas including Education and Skills 



and other mitigation savings.  They responded to, and provided 
more details on, specific issues which were raised by committee 
members during discussion on the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2015-16. 
 

 
11. 30 Hours Free Childcare for Working Families - Introductory 

Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress with the early implementation of a new statutory 
entitlement to 30 hours free childcare for working families.  
 
A Policy and Planning Manager was in attendance at the 
meeting to present the report. She explained that York was one 
of eight early implementers across the country chosen to deliver 
the pilot programme from September 2016, a year in advance of 
its roll out across the rest of the country. York was also the only 
local authority within the pilot who had been asked to test 
delivery across the whole local authority area which gave it the 
highest profile.  
 
She confirmed the authority had made significant progress, 
holding two rounds of information sessions for providers in York 
to address concerns  about the hourly rate, competition and 
short timescales. The hourly rate had been the biggest 
challenge for some nurseries and this had been raised with the 
DfE who accepted  that York had been historically underfunded.   
As a result the DfE had given an additional uplift on the existing 
rate paid by the local authority to providers for all families who 
met the eligibility criteria for 30 hours free childcare. She 
reported that there had been very positive feedback from 
providers with 70% now signed up from all sectors. She 
explained that they needed to clarify to those not yet signed up 
that not all providers would be expected to deliver all of the 
30hrs provision and that they should be ready to signpost 
parents to other providers. She advised that the key challenges 
which still needed to be addressed included inclusion funding, 
closing the attainment gap, quality of provision and high quality 
workforce, details of which were provided in the report.  
  



 
Resolved: (ii) That the report be noted 
 

(ii) That Members receive a further update report 
in approximately six months time. 

 
Reason: To update the committee on the early 

implementation.  
 
 

12. Opportunities for Play Scrutiny Review -Scoping Report  
 
Members considered a scoping report which provided 
information in support of a proposed scrutiny review on 
developing high quality play opportunities for children, young 
people and families across the city through meaningful 
engagement and sharing of good practice, and provided a 
suggested remit for the review for members’ consideration. The 
agenda papers also contained a  report entitled “Review of Play 
Policy, Playground Investment and Maintenance” which had 
been considered by the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement at his decision 
session on 24th May, following pre-decision consideration by 
scrutiny members, and the draft updated play policy. The Head 
of Communities was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Members acknowledged the importance of understanding need 
and how young people want to play and noted that the need in 
specific areas of the city would change as demographics 
changed. The committee agreed that with the required 
background knowledge, techniques and skills they could add 
value to work already being carried out by engaging with young 
people in communities through youth groups, schools etc to 
hear their views. Evidence gathered could help identify small 
areas of need which could then be considered by Officers and 
mapped to help influence where future money could be best 
spent.  
 
Members agreed to proceed with the review based on the 
review aim and objectives detailed below: 
 
“With the aim of developing improved play opportunities across 
the city and identifying ways of enabling communities to bring 
forward potential schemes. 
 



(i) Examine national best practice and methodology and 
consider examples of recent good practice locally from 
engagement through to delivery of a project. 

(ii) Identify future positive ways to engage with children, young 
people and families in order to evidence local need and inform 
the development of play opportunities at a neighbourhood level.   

 
(iii) Examine how best to allay resident’s concerns and improve 
buy in from the whole community, thereby improving 
community/ward cohesion 

(iv) Identify best ways (methodology) to bring forward/ develop 
potential new schemes”  

In addition to the above objectives it was agreed that a further 
objective be added “ To look at where the gaps are across the 
city and where the lack of community capacity makes identifying 
need more challenging” 
 
It was agreed that a Task Group be set up to undertake the 
review and that this would comprise Councillors Craghill, Fenton 
and Wells. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Committee proceed with the review 

based on the proposed review remit and additional 
objective detailed above.  

 
 (ii) That a task group be set up to carry out the 

review on the Committee’s behalf and this comprise 
Councillors Craghill, Fenton and Wells.  

  
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and workplans. 
  
 

13. Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Draft 
Workplan for 2016/17  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that an update on the entitlement to 30 hrs Free 
Childcare for Working Families would be provided at the 
January meeting and that a further report on the 
recommendations arising from the previously completed 



Narrowing the Gap scrutiny review would be provided at a future 
meeting of the committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

amendments detailed above. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


